

## **ORDINANCE NO. 0-07-116**

## AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING GRANT FUNDS TO THE CONWAY TREE BOARD; WAIVING BIDS FOR A TREE INVENTORY AND CONSULTING SERVICES: **DECLARING AN EMERGENCY: AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:**

WHEREAS, the City of Conway Tree Board has been awarded a \$20,000 Arkansas Forestry Commission grant to pay for a public tree inventory and consulting services; and

WHEREAS: the City of Conway Tree Board has issued an RFP for a tree inventory and consulting services, reviewed all quotations in accordance with Tree Board bylaws, and selected the lowest priced vendor.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall accept grant proceeds in the amount of \$20,000 from Arkansas Forestry Commission and appropriate such funds to cover the expense of tree inventory & consulting services (01.108.739).

SECTION 2. The City of Conway shall waive the requirement for obtaining competitive bids for the execution of a public tree inventory and consulting services and shall accept REMAC & National Resource Consulting as sole source vendors.

SECTION 3. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 4. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health, and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 25<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2007.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer

> Doc#2007- 21407 Date 10/12/2007 01:29:51 PM 295822

Filed & Recorded in Official Records of Faulkner County RHONDA LONG

bу

FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK

Fees \$20.00